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t [MEMORANDUM FROM DELHI STATE
DHOBI MAHASABHA

*40. SHRI MAHABIR DASS: Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on the 4th May, 1962, Government received a memorandum from the Delhi State Dhobi
Mahasabha; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what are the demands contained in that memorandum?]
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UTHE MINISTER orF WORKS, HOUSING
AND SUPPLY (SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Delhi State Dhobi Mahasabha have asked for the allotment of land behind the Cemetry on Humayun Road, New Delhi, for the construction o'f a building for a Panchayat Ghar, Nursery School, Dispensary and Library.]

*41. [Transferred to the 18th June, 1962.]
[ ] English
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translation.

[ 16 JUNE 1962 ]
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t [NATIONAL SAVINGS UNIT

1. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) what is the field of operation of the National Savings Unit and whe ther Government propose to set up similar units for publicity throughout the country; and if not, what is the reason therefor;

(b) on what basis this unit was formed and whether population was kept in view while forming the unit; and

(c) to what extent this unit uses English and Indian languages?]
AT AT AT AT T FIHA
(vt Twamm): (F) TE@ T
G AT ¥ | UX WYT UEw e
%77 F1 TR A8 F i TEw
97 97 By gedf e avn i
FA ey S (A | G


197 Written Answers

(&) 77 www @ sEAfrar
waArfAat & wer 7% fag qamr aar uT | AT FFAL ATT T qAA AL
ECELN

(7) 7 OFF AT AT IN AT
W owarar w1 owanr won o fared qatAr srnfsa 3 aEr
t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI SHAM NATH): (a)
The field of operation of the National Savings Exhibition Unit extends to the whole country.
It is not proposed to set up more such units because small exhibitions on National Savings are put up by the State Governments.

(b) The unit was formed to organise independent exhibitions and to parti-pate in major exhibitions throughout the country. The second part of the question does not arise.

(c) The unit uses English and the language of the region in which it arranges the exihibtion. ]
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t [FAMILY PLANNING UNITS

2. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) how many Family Planning Units are there for the publicity of family planning in the country and whether Government propose to increase the number of these units;

(b) what is the annual capacity of these units in respect of publicity; and how much work they will be able to complete during the Third Five Year Plan period; and

(c) to what extent English and Indian languages were used in the publicity by these units?]
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t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THB
MINISTRY ofF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI SHAM NATH): (a)
There is only one Family Planning Exhibition Unit attached to the Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity under this Ministry and there is no proposal at present to increase the number.

(to) Nine exhibitions were held by this Unit during 1961-62. It is expect-
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